

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1711 OF 2013
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.16235 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1711 OF 2013

Smt. Kanchan Abhinandan Thorat and .. Petitioners
ors

Versus

Govt of Maharashtra, through Chief .. Respondents
Secretary and Ors

Mr.Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate a/w Nilesh Desai, Netra Tembe,
i/b Avinash Belge for the petitioners.
Mr.Telesh Dande i/b Telesh Dande & Associates for respondent no.5.
Ms.Pooja Joshi Deshpande, AGP for respondent nos.1 to 4, and 7/
State.

CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
ASHWIN D.BHOBE, JJ.
DATED : 6th JANUARY, 2025

P.C:-

1. The learned counsel representing respondent no.5, Yeshwantrao Chavan Academy of Development Administration has placed before us the decision of the Apex Court in case of *State of Maharashtra and Anr vs. Bhagwan and ors* and according to him, the Apex Court has now settled that the employees of autonomous bodies, by way of right cannot claim the service benefits on par of the Government employees, merely because they have adopted the Service Rules governing the Government servants.

The learned senior counsel Mr. Pakale, dispute that the proposition laid down in the said decision governs the case of the petitioners.

2. In any case, the petition being filed in the year 2013 and being admitted in the year 2017 deserve final hearing.

We direct the respective counsel to place on record the compilation of judgments and if possible a brief note encapsulating the entire controversy involved. By consent, re-notify to 30/01/2025, at 2:30 p.m.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J)